

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION

JEFFREY THELEN,

Plaintiff,

v.

SOMATICS, LLC; and
ELEKTRIKA, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 8:20-cv-01724-TPB-JSS

Judge: Honorable Thomas P. Barber

Magistrate Judge: Honorable Julie S. Sneed

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL AND MOTION TO ALTER OR
AMEND THE JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court Issued Erroneous Jury Instructions on Proximate Cause.....	2
II. Dr. Sharma’s Patient Consent Video on ECT Produced by CHI Hospital Was Highly Probative and Erroneously Excluded.....	8
III. Somatics’ Counsel’s Closing Argument Misstated the Law on Learned Intermediary and a Curative Instruction Should Have Been Given	12
IV. The Court Improperly Limited Dr. Omalu’s Testimony under <i>Daubert</i>	15
V. The Court Improperly Limited Dr. Hannappel’s Testimony	19
VI. The Court Erroneously Dismissed Plaintiff’s Design Defect Claim	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ad-Vantage Tel. v. GTE Directories Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 1460 (11th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp.</i> , 184 F. 3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Burchfield v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 636 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Carroll v. Morgan</i> , 17 F.3d 787 (5th Cir.1994).....	17
<i>Christopher v. Florida</i> , 449 F.3d 1360 (11th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Clark v. Coats & Clark, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 604 (11th Cir. 1991).....	22, 23
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Edwards v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 512 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>Ewing v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 1719315 (S.D. Fla. May 27, 2022)	9, 12
<i>Freeman v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 260 Neb. 552 (2000)	3, 4, 24
<i>Fuhrman v. State</i> , 265 Neb. 176 (2003)	7
<i>Glasscock v. ABC Pro. Tree Servs., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1910119 (N.D. Fla. June 4, 2022)	20

Glover v. Bausch & Lomb, Inc.,
343 Conn. 513 (2022).....5

Hamilton v. Hardy,
37 Colo. App. 375 (1976)5

Hancock v. Paccar, Inc.,
204 Neb. 468 (1979)24, 25

Hollis v. Dow,
1995 Carswell BC 967, 4 SCR 634, 685 (1995).....6

Jill B. v. State,
297 Neb. 57 (2017)7

Johnson v. Clark,
484 F. Supp. 2d 1242 (M.D. Fla. 2007)1

Jones v. Otis Elevator Co.,
861 F. 2d 655 (11th Cir.).....18

Kotteakos v. US,
328 U.S. 750 (1946)12

Kudlacek v. Fiat S.p.A.,
244 Neb. 822 (1994)7, 8

Loewen v. Wyeth,
2011 WL 6942887 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 14, 2011)18

Mariscal v. Graco, Inc.,
52 F. Supp. 3d 973 (N.D. Cal. 2014)25

McCabe v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
100 Cal. App. 4th 1111 (2002)25

McCue v. Norwich Pharmacal Co.,
453 F.2d 1033 (1st Cir. 1972)5

McWhorter v. City of Birmingham,
906 F.2d 674 (11th Cir. 1990).....12, 14

Mikolajczyk v. Ford Motor Co.,
231 Ill. 2d 516 (2008) 25

Monroe v. Zimmer U.S. Inc.,
766 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (E.D. Cal. 2011)..... 17

Montgomery Ward & Co. v. Duncan,
311 U.S. 243 (1940) 1

OneSource Facility Servs., Inc. v. Mosbach,
2008 WL 11430040 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 18, 2008)..... 8

Pate v. Seaboard R.R.,
819 F.2d 1074 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 2

Payton v. Abbott Labs,
780 F.2d 147 (1st Cir. 1985) 18

Peeler v. KVH Indus., Inc.,
13 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (M.D. Fla. 2014) 13

Proctor v. Fluor Enterprises, Inc.,
494 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 8

Rahmig v. Mosley Mach. Co.,
226 Neb. 423 (1987) 3, 24

Rider v. Sandoz Pharmaceutical,
295 F. 3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 15

Romine v. Johnson Controls, Inc.,
224 Cal. App. 4th 990 (2014)..... 25

Russell v. Delco Remy Div. of Gen. Motors Corp.,
51 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 2

Salas v. United States,
165 F.R.D. 31 (W.D.N.Y. 1995) 20

State Bd. v. McCroskey,
880 P.2d 1188 (Colo. 1994) 6

Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Cornish,
370 F.2d 82 (8th Cir. 1966).....4, 5, 7

Tierney v. Black Bros. Co.,
852 F. Supp. 994 (M.D. Fla. 1994)..... 2

Vallejo v. Amgen, Inc.,
2014 WL 4922901 (D. Neb. Sept. 29, 2014)..... 3

Waite v. All Acquisition Corp.,
194 F. Supp. 3d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2016)..... 15

Watts v. Medicis Pharm. Corp.,
239 Ariz. 19(2016)..... 5

Wells v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.,
788 F. 2d 741 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 15

Wollenhaupt v. Andersen Fire Equip. Co.,
232 Neb. 275 (1989) 8

Wooden v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia,
247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a)..... 1, 2, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)..... 1, 22

FRCP 61 8

FRE 403 10

Rule 59 1

Other Authorities

1 NEB. PRAC., NJI2D CIV. 3.43 7
